approval by the Shareholders.

32,219,200

(100%)

0

(0%)
32,219,200

In accordance with the relevant provision of the Company Law and the Articles of Association of the

Company, resolutions No. 1 - 3 (inclusive) are special resolutions and were duly passed by more than two-

7

thirds of the total number of Shares carrying voting rights held by those who attended the Domestic

Shareholders Class Meeting in person or by proxy, by way of poll.

D. EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the (i) shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this

announcement; and (ii) the potential shareholding structure of the Company immediately after Completion

of the Share Subscription, assuming that there is no other change to the share capital and shareholding

structure of the Company prior to Completion:

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after

Completion of the Share

Subscription

Number of

Shares held

Approximate

percentage of

total number

of issued

Shares

Number of

Shares held

Approximate

percentage of

total number of

issued Shares

Domestic Shares

SIAMC - - 40,000,000 19.80%

Minsheng Industrial (Group)

Co., Ltd. (“Minsheng

Industrial”) 25,774,720 15.90% 25,774,720 12.76%

Non-H foreign Shares

Ming Sung Industrial Co.,

(HK) Limited (“Ming Sung

(HK)”) 6,444,480 3.98% 6,444,480 3.19%

H Shares

China Changan 41,225,600 25.44% 41,225,600 20.40%

APL Logistics Ltd. (“APL

Logistics”) 32,399,200 19.99% 32,399,200 16.03%

Public Shareholders of H

Shares 56,220,000 34.69% 56,220,000 27.82%

Total issued Shares  162,064,000 100.00% 202,064,000 100.00%

SIAMC and the party

acting in concert with it

SIAMC - - 40,000,000 19.80%

China Changan 41,225,600 25.44% 41,225,600 20.40%

Sub-total 41,225,600 25.44% 81,225,600 40.20%

Notes:

1. The percentage figures as set out above are subject to rounding adjustments.

2. Figures shown above are calculated assuming that no other Shares will be issued or transferred after the

Latest Practicable Date until the Completion of the Share Subscription.

8

E. GRANT OF THE WHITEWASH WAIVER

The Executive has, on 19 November 2024, granted the Whitewash Waiver, subject to fulfilment of the

following conditions:

(i) the Whitewash Waiver and the Share Subscription being separately approved by at least 75% and

more than 50% respectively of the independent vote (as defined in Note 1 on dispensations from